

**No. 10-1857**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

**NATIONAL TREASURY EMPLOYEES UNION,  
Petitioner,**

**v.**

**FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY,  
Respondent.**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A DECISION OF  
THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT FEDERAL LABOR  
RELATIONS AUTHORITY**

---

**ROSA M. KOPPEL  
Solicitor**

**JOYCE G. FRIEDMAN  
Attorney**

**Federal Labor Relations Authority  
1400 K Street, N.W., Suite 300  
Washington, D.C. 20424  
(202) 218-7999**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Course of the Proceedings Below.....	2
B. Statement of the Facts.....	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	17
 <b>THE AUTHORITY PROPERLY DEFERRED TO THE ARBITRATOR'S DISCRETION AND JUDGMENT IN FASHIONING A REMEDY FOR THE AGENCY'S VIOLATION OF THE CBA AND STATUTE THAT CAN FAIRLY BE SAID TO HAVE EFFECTUATED THE POLICIES OF THE STATUTE</b>	
A. An employee's personal submission of a revocation of union dues allotment in accordance with statutory mandates cannot be void <i>ab initio</i> because it fails to comport with the procedures espoused by the CBA.....	17
B. The union's requested remedy is not compelled by Statute and is contrary to the policies of the Statute.....	20
C. The NTEU has not met its heavy burden to show that the arbitrator's remedy was a patent attempt to achieve ends contrary to the policies of the Statute	22
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	<b>Page No.</b>
<i>AFGE, AFL-CIO, Local 2303 v. FLRA</i> , 815 F.2d 718 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	13
<i>AFGE, Council 214 v. FLRA</i> , 835 F.2d 1458 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	24
<i>AFGE, Local 2612 v. FLRA</i> , 739 F.2d 87 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1984).....	24
<i>AFGE Local 1816 v. FLRA</i> , 715 F.2d 224 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1983).....	24
<i>Blistein v. St. John’s College</i> , 74 F.3d 1459 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996).....	19, 20
<i>Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco &amp; Firearms v. FLRA</i> , 464 U.S. 89 (1983).....	13, 14
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	13
<i>Felter v. Southern Pacific Co.</i> , 359 U.S. 326 (1959).....	19
<i>Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n v. FLRA</i> , 859 F.2d 302 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988).....	12
<i>Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n v. FLRA</i> , 25 F.3d 229 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994).....	13
<i>NTEU v. FLRA</i> , 910 F.2d 964 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	13, 21, 22

*Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB*,  
313 U.S. 177 (1941).....13

**DECISIONS OF THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY**

*AFGE, AFL-CIO and Dep't of Veterans Affairs*,  
51 F.L.R.A. 1427 (1996).....17

*Defense Logistics Agency and AFGE*,  
5 F.L.R.A. 126 (1981).....24

*Dep't of the Navy, Naval Underwater Sys. Ctr. and NAGE, Local R1-144*,  
16 F.L.R.A. 1124 (1984).....20, 24

*Dep't of the Treasury, U.S. Mint and AFGE, Mint Council*,  
35 F.L.R.A. 1095 (1990).....23, 24

*Lowry Air Force Base and AFGE, Local 1974*,  
31 F.L.R.A. 793(1988).....25

*NTEU and FDIC, Washington, D.C.*,  
48 F.L.R.A. 566 (1993).....21

*U.S. Dep't of the Treasury, Internal Revenue Serv. and NTEU*,  
64 F.L.R.A. 426 (2010).....23

*Veterans Admin. Lakeside Med. Ctr. and SEIU, Local 73*,  
12 F.L.R.A. 244 (1983).....18

**STATUTES and REGULATIONS**

Federal Service Labor-Management Relations Statute,  
5 U.S.C. §§ 7101-7135 (2000).....2

5 U.S.C. §§ 706(2)(A).....13

5 U.S.C. § 7102.....7, 10, 17, 22

5 U.S.C. § 7105(a)(2)(H).....	2
5 U.S.C. § 7105(g)(3).....	22
5 U.S.C. § 7115.....	6, 7, 10, 17, 22
5 U.S.C. § 7116(a)(1) .....	2, 6
5 U.S.C. § 7116(a)(5).....	2
5 U.S.C. § 7121.....	2
5 U.S.C. § 7122.....	4
5 U.S.C. § 7123(a).....	2, 4
5 U.S.C. § 7123(c).....	13
5 C.F.R. § 550.312(c).....	18
